MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT Land & Materials Administration Notice of Final Determination

In accordance with Sections 1-604(b) and 1-605 of the Environment Article, <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u>, the Maryland Department of the Environment (the "Department") has made a Final Determination to approve the Refuse Disposal Permit Application for the Brown Station Road Area C Infill Landfill. This facility will be located at 3500 Brown Station Road Upper Marlboro, Maryland. This Final Determination is pursuant to an application made by Prince George's County and received by the Department on July 16, 2019, in accordance with Section 9-204 of the Environment Article, <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u>, and other pertinent sections under that subtitle.

Having found the application to be technically complete and in compliance with the applicable State laws and regulations, the Department published notice of its Tentative Determination on March 23 and 30, 2023 in *The Washington Post* newspaper. The Final Determination is based upon the review of the permit application and supporting documents submitted by the applicant, and upon testimony and evidence presented at the public hearing held on April 13, 2023.

The Department's Final Determination and supporting documents will be available for public review at the Largo-Kettering Branch of the Prince George's County Memorial Library System located at 9601 Capital Lane, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20774 and at the Department by appointment after November 1, 2023. Any person adversely affected by this Final Determination may file a petition for judicial review, provided that person: 1) meets the threshold standing requirements under federal law; and 2) is the applicant, or participated in a public participation process through the submission of written or oral comments. Petitions for judicial review of a Final Determination or permit decision subject to judicial review must be filed in accordance with Section 1-605 of the Environment Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, within 30 days after publication of a notice of final determination, and must be filed in a circuit court in Maryland. Petitions for judicial review must conform to the applicable Maryland Rules of Civil Procedure. Failure to file a petition for judicial review within 30 days after publication of a notice of final determination will constitute a waiver of any right to a judicial review of this Final Determination.

For further information regarding this notice or to schedule an appointment to review the Department's Final Determination or permit application, please contact Mr. Samuel Ogbogu at (410) 537-3315.